FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-17-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

	EMARKS ONLY s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignm			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Da			
Name Honeywell International, I	mc. Month Day 1			
	00132000			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Associa			
Other				
	. D.1			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Receiving Party				
Receiving Party  Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA				
Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Receiving Party  Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 14401 Industrial Park Road	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  d  Virginia 24203-8930			
Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 14401 Industrial Park Road Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Bristol  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  d  Virginia State/Country Zip Code			
Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 14401 Industrial Park Road Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Bristol  City  Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  d  Virginia  State/Country  Zip Code			
Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 14401 Industrial Park Road Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Bristol  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  d  Virginia  State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party not domiciled in the United States, a appointment of a domestic			
Name Premiere Fibers, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 14401 Industrial Park Road Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Bristol  City  Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  d  Virginia State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party not domiciled in the United States, a			

Public burder reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the 20ver Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office oNnformation and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618 <b>B</b>		Pa	ge 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name	<u></u>						
1							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (540) 628-5151							
остоброто			Area Code ar	id Telephone Number	1(540) 628-5	151	
Name	Leslie S.	Blanchard	, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	Penn Stuar	t					
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 2	288		<u> </u>			
` ,	1.0. 201 2						
Address (line 3)	Abingdon,	VA 24212-	2288				
Address (line 4)		<u>.</u>					
	F-445-4-4		:				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.							
Trademark /				tion Number(s)	Mark if a	Iditional numbers attached	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).							
	demark Applic				gistration Num		
				1532082	1469839	1495853	
					]		
				807975	1417490		
				806792	1522671		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 7							
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 190.00							
Method o Deposit A	of Payment: Account	En	closed X	Deposit Account [		<u>~</u>	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  #							

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Leslie S. Blanchard

Name of Person Signing

Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

7-20-00

Date Signed

Authorization to charge additional fees:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002120 FRAME: 0755

No

Yes

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at

101 Columbia Road, Morristown, New Jersey, is the owner of record of the Trademarks set forth on the

attached Schedule A:

WHEREAS, Premiere Fibers, Inc., a business organized under the laws of Delaware, having a

place of business at 14401 Industrial Park Road, Bristol, Virginia is desirous of acquiring the entire right,

title and interest in and to said Trademarks set forth on the attached Schedule and goodwill associated

therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged; Honeywell International Inc., hereby assigns to Premiere Fibers, Inc., all right, title and

interest in and to said trademarks, together with the good will of the business symbolized thereby.

Honeywell International Inc.

Date: gre 19, 2000

Assistant Secretary

IVY L. ABRAHAM A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 1, 2001

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002120 FRAME: 0756

## Schedule A

(1) PATINA – Lingerie, namely panties, slips and camisoles; sleepwear; and sports apparel, namely shorts and singlets.

(a) USA -March 21, 1988; grant March 28, 1989; reg. #1,532,082.

(b) MEXICO -July 22, 1996; grant Sept. 23, 1996; renewal July 22,

2006; reg. #531,651

(2) CAPTIVA - Continuous synthetic filament and synthetic staple fiber.

(a) USA -Sept. 22, 1965; May 10, 1966; reg. #807,975;

renewal May 10, 1986; next renewal due

May 10, 2006; and

-Sept. 22, 1965; April 5, 1966; reg. # 806,792;

renewal April 5, 1986; next renewal due

April 5, 2006.

(b) CANADA -Oct. 29, 1965; grant Jan. 13, 1967; reg. #148,835.

(c) MEXICO -July 22, 1996; grant Sept. 23, 1996; renewal July 22,

2006; reg. #531,648

(3) CAPTIVA (Stylized) – Lingerie, namely slips, bras, panties, blouses, sleepwear; outerwear, namely wind-resistant jackets, running shorts, jackets, rainwear.

(a) USA -Class 25, US 1,469,839 issued 12/22/87 from

73/598182 filed 5/12/86.

(4) CRÈME DE CAPTIVA- Fabric used in the manufacture of clothing.

(a) USA -March 21, 1986; grant Nov. 18, 1986; reg. #1,417,490.

(5) CAPIMA – Synthetic filament, namely nylon, used in the manufacture of luggage.

(a) USA -June 10, 1988; grant Jan. 31, 1989; reg. #1,522,671.

(b) MEXICO -July 22, 1996; grant Sept. 23, 1996; renewal July 22,

2006; reg. #531,647

(6) CAPLANA - Nylon fabric used in the manufacture of upholstery.

(a) USA -Nov. 23, 1987, grant July 12, 1988; reg. #1,495,853.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/24/2000 REEL: 002120 FRAME: 0757